

No. 17-1084

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF COLORADO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BERNARDINO FUENTES-ESPINOZA,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of the State of Colorado*

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW  
SUITE 200  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Constitutional Background .....	2
Statutory Background .....	4
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The issues raised here are extraordinarily important. ....	7
II. This Court should resolve the tension between <i>Whiting</i> and <i>Arizona</i> on INA preemption. ....	9
III. Colorado’s human-smuggling law is not preempted. ....	12
A. The presumption against preemption applies. ....	12
B. Federal immigration law does not preempt Colorado’s human-smuggling law.....	13
1. Congress has not conflict-preempted local police-power regulation of human smuggling and transport.....	17
2. Congress has not field-preempted local police-power regulation of human smuggling or transport. ....	20
3. The Constitution does not preempt Colorado’s human-smuggling law. ....	23
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....	3
<i>Arizona v. U.S.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	6-7, 9-13, 19, 22, 25
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011) .....	7, 9-10, 18-19, 26
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	2
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993) .....	2
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976) .....	3, 6, 9-10, 13, 17-18, 23, 26
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Management Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	21
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	17, 21
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights (GLAHR) v. Governor of Georgia</i> , 691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 15, 19
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>overruled on another ground by Hodgers–Durgin v. De La Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	5, 20
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	3, 8
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	14, 16-17, 22

<i>In re Jose C.</i> , 45 Cal.4th 534, 552, 198 P.3d 1087 (Cal. 2009) .....	20
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	7-8
<i>Keller v. City of Fremont</i> , 719 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	9, 12, 19, 21
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> , 724 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	9, 15, 21, 23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	3, 8
<i>Pennsylvania v. Nelson</i> , 350 U.S. 497 (1956) .....	16-17
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	3, 24
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	3, 18
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Trans. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	21
<i>Securities Industry Ass'n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed'l Reserve Sys.</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1984) .....	19
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	21
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....	5, 14, 16, 20
<i>U.S. v. Acosta de Evans</i> , 531 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	9, 11, 15, 19

<i>U.S. v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	3
<i>U.S. v. Kim</i> , 193 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	12
<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	25
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Ozelik</i> , 527 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Rubio-Gonzalez</i> , 674 F.2d 1067 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>U.S. v. Tipton</i> , 518 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....	9, 12, 15, 19, 21, 23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	11-12, 25
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 3 .....	8
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4 .....	3, 23
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	2, 18
Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. §1252c(a) .....	5, 14, 22
8 U.S.C. §1324 .....	5, 16, 20
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(ii) .....	4, 15

8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(iii).....	4
8 U.S.C. §1324(c) .....	4, 14, 18, 20, 22
8 U.S.C. §1329 .....	19
8 U.S.C. §1357(g).....	5
8 U.S.C. §1357(g)(10).....	5, 14, 18, 22
8 U.S.C. §1373 .....	14
8 U.S.C. §1373(a).....	18, 22
8 U.S.C. §1373(b).....	18, 22
8 U.S.C. §1373(c) .....	18, 22
<b>Racketeer Influenced &amp; Corrupt Organization</b>	
Act, 18 U.S.C. §§1961-1968 .....	5, 16-17, 20, 22
18 U.S.C. §1961(1)(F) .....	5, 18, 20, 22
18 U.S.C. §1964(c) .....	5, 19, 20, 22
<b>Immigration Reform &amp; Control Act,</b>	
PUB. L. NO. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986) ..	<i>passim</i>
PUB. L. NO. 104-132, Title IV, §433,	
110 Stat. 1214, 1274 (1996) .....	5
COLO. REV. STAT. §18-13-128(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Legislative History</b>	
S.B. 206, 65th Gen. Assemb.,	
2nd Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2006).....	6
COLO. SEN. J., at 784 (Apr. 6, 2006).....	6
COLO. HOUSE J., at 1659 (May 2, 2006).....	6
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
April M. Washington & Tillie Fong, <i>17 Suspected</i>	
<i>Illegals in Wreck</i> , ROCKY MOUNTAIN NEWS,	
Mar. 21, 2006, at 5A .....	5

No. 17-1084
